

421 West Main Street Frankfort, KY 40601 [502] 223-3477 [502] 223-4124 Fax

June 8, 2015

Mark R. Overstreet (502) 209-1219 (502) 223-4387 FAX moverstreet@stites.com

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

Jeff R. Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RE: Case No. 2014-00396 (June 30, 2015 Effective Date of New Rates)

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Pursuant to a June 4, 2015 inquiry from Staff, and in accordance with Paragraph 1 of the April 30, 2015 Settlement Agreement among Kentucky Power, Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc., and Kentucky School Boards Association ("Settlement Agreement"), Kentucky Power Company notifies the Public Service Commission it will not place in effect on or about June 23, 2015 the rates and tariffs contained in the Company's December 23, 2014 application in this matter, or rates contained in the proposed Settlement Agreement.

The Company provides notice pursuant to KRS 278.190(2) of its intent to place in effect, beginning on June 30, 2015 for service rendered on or after June 30, 2015, the rates and tariffs described in the Settlement Agreement.

Mark R. Overstreet

ery truly your

MRO

cc: Counsel of Record